## OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP OF LEET ORDINANCE NO. 2022-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LEET, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE LEET TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 16, PART 2, SECTION 206 TO REMOVE ANY REGULATION OF FIREARMS.

WHEREAS, the Township Commissioners of the Township of Leet have heretofore enacted into law the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Part 2, § 206 which provides regulations prohibiting certain conduct in Plum Street Park within the Township.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Commissioners of Leet Township to amend said Code so as to remove any regulation of firearms because the regulation of firearms by any Municipality in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania is unlawful.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED as follows:

## SECTION I

That the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Part 2, § 206 is hereby amended so as delete § 206 paragraphs J and T and in lieu thereof the following shall be substituted:

- J. Carry or discharge any, slingshots, firecrackers, fireworks or other missile propelling instruments or explosives or arrows, or other dangerous weapons which have such properties as to cause annoyance or injury to any person or property unless permission has been granted by the Board of Commissioners in designated areas.
- T. Unlawfully hunt for, capture, or kill, or attempt to capture or kill, or aid or assist in the capturing or killing off, in any manner, any wild bird or wild animal of any description, either game or otherwise.

SECT	ГЮ	N	II

That the within Ordinance shall take full force upon passage and approval of same
---

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 11th day of April 2022, by the Leet Township Board of Commissioners.

ATTEST: LEET TOWNSHIP

<u>/S/BETSY RENGERS</u> /<u>S/MARTIN C. MCDANIEL</u>
BETSY RENGERS, MANAGER MARTIN C. MCDANIEL, PRESIDENT